Chongqing 8.7%

Guangxi 5.0%

Hunan 3.7%

Jiangxi 1.9%

Jiangsu 0.4%

Source: Fubon Research (HK)

NAV summary

After taking Aoyuan’s operating history/scale/current situation into account, and a WACC

of 10%, we arrived at an estimated NAV of HKD3.32. By applying 50% discount to NAV,

we reached a TP of HKD1.67, suggesting 3.7x 14F P/E and 0.44x 14F P/B respectively.

NAV Summary

 HKDm HKD/share % of GAV

GAV: Res & Commercial Properties 7,773 2.79 50%

GAV: Investment Properties 7,162 2.57 46%

GAV: Others assets 550 0.20 4%

Total GAV 15,486 5.56

- Net Debt (6,216) (2.23)

Estimated NAV 9,270 3.33

TP Discount to NAV  50%

Target Price  1.67

Current Price  1.34

Current Discount to NAV  60%

Implied Upside  24%

TP suggested 14F P/E  3.7

TP suggested 14F P/B  0.44

Current 14F P/E  3.0

Current 14F P/B  0.36

Source: Fubon Research (HK)

We have conducted scenario analyses to see how changes in discount to NAV, ASP and

construction cost may affect our target price, assuming other assumptions unchanged.

TP scenario analysis on changes in discount to NAV (HKD)

 Discount to NAV

 60% 55% 50% 45% 40%

Target Price 1.33 1.50 1.67 1.83 2.00

Source: Fubon Research (HK)

TP scenario analysis on changes in ASP/construction cost (HKD)

  ASP Change

  10% 5% 0% -5% -10%

Construction

Cost

Change

-10% 2.37 2.14 1.90 1.66 1.41

-5% 2.26 2.02 1.78 1.54 1.29

0% 2.15 1.91 1.67 1.42 1.14

5% 2.03 1.79 1.54 1.29 0.99

10% 1.91 1.67 1.42 1.14 0.82

Source: Fubon Research (HK)

Hong Kong Equity | PRC Property

Company In-depth

See last page for disclaimer.  14

Historical low/high for various metrics

Hist.Low Hist.High Current

P/E 2.7 26.0 3.0

P/B 0.2 0.6 0.4

Div. Yield 2.5% 9.4% 8.5%

NAV Discount* 60% 40% 50%

Source: Fubon Securities (HK) * Assumed hist. low/high

Suggested prices by various metrics*

  Low Mean High

P/E 0.93 5.01 9.09

P/B 0.69 1.17 1.65

Div. Yield 0.94 2.26 3.57

NAV Discount 1.33 1.67 2.00

Median 0.94 1.96 2.78

Source: Fubon Securities (HK)  *Based on 14F EPS/BVPS/DPS

Valuation and risks

Aoyuan is trading at 60% discount to our NAV, implying 24% upside potential. If Aoyuan

continues to deliver better-than-expected and consistent performance going forward,

lower NAV discount should be justified, providing further upside potential.

Alternatively, the stock’s 3.0x 2014F P/E and 0.36x 2014F P/B are now at or near historical

-1x standard deviation levels, suggesting need for mean reversion.

We also adopted various valuation metrics to see the mean suggested prices given